UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#t. 1626647181 Fee: $64.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/22/2016 01:27 PM Pg: 10of9

Two Harbors Investmert-Corp.
601 Carison Pkwy, Ste. 1400
Minnetonka, MN 55305
Attn: Document Management

[Space Abgy< This Line For Recording Data)
Loan No.: 0016854259 [ 2047105

LOAN MODIFICAT(N AGREEMENT

{Providing for Fixed i7e st Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 12tk day of August, 2016 '
between Thomas Famer, unmarried man, whose address is 100 Deborah Lane #22A, Wheeling, Illinois 60090
(“Borrower/Grantor™)

and Matrix Financial Services Corporation, whose address is 601 Carlson Parkwzy, 15th Floor, Minnetonka,
Minnesota 53305

{“Lender/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instramant”), dated
November 27th, 2001 , recorded January 2nd, 2002, and recorded in Book/Liber N/A Jage NFA
Instrument No. 0020002396 , of the Official Records of Cook Covuiitv, 1'inois .

and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the'real end
personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at
100 Deborah Lane #22A, Wheeling, 1llinois 60090

ILLINQIS L.OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of §
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1401 (rev. 04/14))



1626647181 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016854259

the real propetrty described being set forth as follows:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT “A” IF RECORDATION IS NECESSARY

In considetatica >f the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything /1o the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L. As of Sepiember.Lst, 2016, the amount payable under the Note and the Security [nstrument {the
“New Principal Balance”) is U.S.$72.243.37 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus
any interest and other amounts capitalized-

2. $856.69 of the New Piincipal Balance shall be deferred (*the Deferred Principal Balance”) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make montaly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to is the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is
$71,486.68. Interest will be charged on the Interes: Hearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2.000%, from
August 1st, 2016, Borrower promises to make montnly vayients of principal and interest of U.8. $216.48,
beginning on the 1st day of September, 2016, and continning thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month
until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued intr2st thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of
2.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal P-alance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be August 1st, 2056.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Princigal 3atance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Botrov-ci-sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Botrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4. If Barrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lenderiray apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to-of!icr amounts due.
3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sciu or tiansferred (or if

Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred, vrithout Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Secvzivy Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Bommower notice of acceleratior. . The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed withir w.ch Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Insirument. 1f Borrower fails to pay these sums prior (o the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice ¢ demand
on Botrower,

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Tnstrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2af 5
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 101 (rev. 04/14))



1626647181 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016854259

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument o document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(2) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities v«dé: the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreementin any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrunieni, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which T/éniler is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Cezurity Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing 1n this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Szcvrity Instrument.
(d) All costs and expanses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attormey?s “es, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by~ Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to muke and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditichs f this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administ ato s and assigns of the Borrower.

{f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and “ender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telexnone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, {vi) account balances.2nd-activity, including information zbout any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that cav.seist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services.<elated to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Hrdsing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guaranior, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Forrowet’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any compani<s that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower's loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties conceriting mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at aiv.<eirphone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Thira "arties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messagit.giJ.

3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, borrgrver and Lender
acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that has been granted to Borrower prior t. the ex=cution of this
Agreement and that Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However, Borrower ackpy atedges that
Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Seourity
Insirument under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreemen: ir.under’s
forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument asa result
of Borrower’s default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against
Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability,

9, If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

10, Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for; (a}
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Morigage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagedof §
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 04/14))



1626647181 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016354259

Lender in liew of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items ate called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender ail notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation o pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Htems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes v deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement”is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Bor-ower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and vii.s Apreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lerider 024y revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Lrecuments, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then‘re/uired under this paragraph,

Lender may, at any-ume, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender 1o apply the
Funds at the time specified under'ths Rzl Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount 2 lender can require un“=r RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expeaditures of future Escrow Items or atherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an instituticn vhese deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institutior\/iwose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow [*énis no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrower for holding and appiyving the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower iaterest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or anplicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or saswiings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

I there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lnder shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Fundsn7id in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shail p2; i Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 yiur¢hly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrewet as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in sccardance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly iefund Borrower
any Funds held by Leng.

¢3(-/

%’mﬂ&% (Seal)
Date Thomas Famer —Bomower

(Seal)
Date —Borrower
(Seal)
Date ~Botrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagedof §

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



1626647181 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016854259

Matrix Financial Services Corpotation /? ‘vt /4 A
—Lender -Date

4

By:
Printed Name: _OBISHU R.MALIK
” Authorized Signer
LENDER ACKN(‘V LEDGMENT
State of §
§
County of L A §
On this_* - day of _ o€ P\~ “‘r"l’:" , before me,
OTTER [name of notary], a Notary Public, in aid (0 said state, personally
rre e TSI MALIR . uthorized Sicrie:

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of Matrix Financial Services Corporatiw.

, Luare of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ackno'Isdged to me
thal hd/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated,

Pl
MO NOW W AYANAIAP RIS

OFFICIAL SEAL 3
DENISE M POTTER ¢
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS  § e
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES010419  $ Notary Public, State of
[ -

vy PP AN
v/ VAAAAPIAPSPNNNAPP PP,

DENISEM,. POCTTER
ype or Print Name of Notary

AP .y
bt e oV T PV

My Commission Expires:_{ | A\ &

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page5of §



1626647181 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016854259

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES A%D MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS,
OR SUBSECUFNT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO TiYVRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice: The unZersigned hereby represents and warrants that I/we have each received and read a copy of
this Notice on or before the e z¢cution of the "Loan Agreement.” "Loan Agreement" means one or more promises,
promissory noles, agreements, underakings, security agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or
commitments, or any combination o those actions or documents, pursuant to which a financial institution loans ot
delays repayment of or agrees to loan or dela) repayment of money, goods, or any other thing of value or to
otherwise extend credit or make a financial sccommodation.

=Borrower

-Borrower -Borrower

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS (MULTISTATE} Page 1 of 1



1626647181 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016854259

CORRECTION AGREEMENT

Borrower(s): Thomas Farner Property: 100 Deborah Lane #22A, Wheeling,
Illinois 60090

Words used in this Agreement are defined below, Words in the singular mean and include the plural and vice
versa.

"Borrower" s TYiomas Famer

“Lender” is Matrix Tiranoial Services Corporation

, and its successors or assigns.
“Loan” means the debt evideaced by the Note and all sums due under the Security Instrument.
“Note” means the promiss=.y note(s) signed by Borrower in favor of Lender or any assignee of Lender.
“Security Instrument” means the Mecd of Trust/Mortgage/Security Deed, signed by Borrower in favor of
Lender, securing payment of the Note.

AGREEMENT TO CORRECT OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OR FEES: In consideration
of the Loan Modification Agreement offered oy Lender in the amount of $72,343.37 , which modifies the Note
and Security Instrument, and regardless of tne .:zzson for any loss, misplacement, omission, misstatement or
inaccuracy in any Loan documentation, Borrower agvees as follows: If any document is lost, misplaced,
omitted, misstated or inaccurately reflects the tru= and correct terms and conditions of the Loan, upon
request of Lender (including any assignee of Lender), Borrower will comply with Lender's request to execute,
acknowledge, initial and/or deliver to Lender any documqat-iion Lender deems necessary to replace and/or
correct the lost, misplaced, omitted, misstated or inaccurate dozaraent(s). All documents Lender requests of
Borrower shall be referred to as “Requested Documents.” $o.rower agrees to deliver the Requested
Documents within ten (10) days after receipt by Borrower i a written request for such replacement.
Borrower does hereby agree and covenant in order to assure that the [.0an documentation executed this date
will enable Lender to seek insurance or guaranty from the Department of Fcusing and Urban Development
(HUD) or Department of Veteran's Affairs (VA), if applicable, or to conform *ith and be acceptable to the
Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA), Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC),
Government National Mortgage Association (GNMA), or any other investor.

REQUEST BY LENDER: Any request under this Agreement may be made by the Lendei (insluding assignees
and persons acting on behalf of the Lender) and shall be prima facie evidence of the necestty for same. A
written statement addressed to Borrower at the address indicated in the Loan documeutocn shall be
considered conclusive evidence of the necessity for Requested Documents,

BORROWER LIABILITY: If Borrower fails or refuses to execute, acknowledge, initial or deliver the
Requested Documents to Lender more than ten (10) days after being requested to do so by Lender, Borrower
understands that Lender is relying on the representations contained herein and agrees to be liable for any
and all loss or damage which Lender reasonably sustains thereby including, but not limited to, all reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs incurred by Lender.

CORRECTION AGREEMENT Page 1 0f2



1626647181 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Lender's successors and assigns and be binding upon the heirs, devises,
personal representatives, successors and assigns of Borrower.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of this Correction Agreement and further acknowledge that I understand its
provisions. Words used in this Correction Agreement mean and include the plural and vice versa.

o (e 2 391/6

Thomas Fzne: " -Borrower {Date) -Borrower (Date)

-Borrower (Date) -Borrower (Date)

CORRECTION AGREEMENT Page20f2



1626647181 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016854259

ATTORNEY SELECTION NOTICE

By signing below, it is understood and agreed that you may hire a lawyer or attomey to advise you
regarding thiz-Lransaction and its consequences.

SELLER; BORROWER:

N/A Modification ~ %W ?*'3 |-lo
(Dote) Thomas Farner (Date)

N/A Modification ),
{Date) (Date)
(Date) - (Date)
(Date) {Date)

ATTORNEY SELECTION NOTICE -MULTISTATE Pagelofl



